West Bengal Form No. 27
FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
[8/ ₹.2×4.2×4
Dist. P.S.Madhan nagay. Your 2022. FIR No. 2010/22. Date .09.05.22
OSACT Soctions 1.8/21/C 201/Ad /27. 1.2.8/sections 1.8/21/C 201/Ad /27. 1.2.8/sections 1.8/21/C 201/Ad /27. 1.2.8/sections
(III) ACL Socilons Socilons
(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day Man.clay
(b) Information received at P.S. Date O.S.: U.C.: 2.7 Time\\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No.(s)
Type of Information: Writton / Oral
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.
Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Beat No.
(c) In case outside light of this Police Station, then the
Name of the P.S District
Complainant/Informant:
(a) Name SI Norbu Wang di Dukpa
(b) Esthere's Huchand's Name
(c) Date / Year of Birth: (d) Nationality Jadian
(e) Passport No Date of Issue : Place of Issue
(f) Occupation
g) Address S.T.F. Weet Boungal, H.Q. al. litiquis
*Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 17 Abdus Rouf (80) Sto. Ataus Rahaman of Subash 18 Aly 10+15 Kalgola, Diet Muschidabad and in Man Sahidulikan (35)
10th 10th 12 Kalada Walt Almania allowed water the later of the later
TIPNING - 1978 GIV BELLEK - 61 - VINDAG - WHOM - VEG BELLEK - 1980 - 1980 - 1980 - 1980 - 1980 - 1980 - 1980 -
Reason's for delay in reporting by the Complainant Information Muchidabad 7-12118 and Ahers
Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, If necessary):
Particulars of properties stolent / involved (Atlacti Separate sheet, in necessary)
Total value of properties stolen / involved
Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. if any
EIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, il required): The original written lumplaint of the Complain, and which is healed as fix is nepropused overlead sym
Action taken: Since the above report reveals commissions of offence(s) as mentained at item No. 2, registered
the case and took up to the investigation / directed St. Sangay Lama Tantang of LIF , Wild take up
Investigation / refused Investigation / transferred to P.S
In In
Signture / Thumb impression Signture of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
of the Complainant / Informant
of the Complainant / Informant Name: 2000 / Inspector lachered Name: 2000 / Inspector lackered N
Date & Time of despatch to the court: Name: 3000 Christian Parties Name: 3000 Christian Parties Rank: 41 21 parties No. 0 7 2/37
11 10.05.22 DE - 09.05.22

- ł. One transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMA, MAMA SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 740 grams and marked as Exhibit-A which was kept concealed in a black colored back pack. II.
- One black coloured back pack styled as "Star Royal"
- III. One transparent polythene packet containing 5 grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit A and marked as Exhibit A-1,
- W One transparent polythene packet containing 5 grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit A and marked as Exhibit A-2, V.
- One transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMMI SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 790 grams and marked as Exhibit-B which was kept concealed in a pink ٧i,
- One pink colored back pack styled as "Highlight Style Bags", vil.
- One transparent polythene packet containing 5 grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit B and marked as Exhibit B-1, VIII.
- One transparent polythene packet containing 5 grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit B and marked as Exhibit B-2,
 - (Total containing 1.530 kgs of brown colored powder suspected to be a brown sugar)
- X. One driving license in the name of Abdur Rouf S/o Ataur Rahaman of Subashpally, PO+PS Laighola, Mursidabad-742148 having license No. WB 5720110164709. X,
- One Adhaar Card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/o Ataur Rahaman of Subashpally, PO+PS Laighola, Mursidabad- 742148 having Adhaar No. 6531 6132 7759, M.
- One Voter Card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/o Ataur Rahaman of Subashpally, PO+PS Lalghola, Mursidabad-742148 having EPCI No. WSC1306372. XII.
- One blue color lava keypad pjhone with IMEI No. 353686211030639 & 353686211030647 having inserted one VI SIM Card with No. 89910273407033211682. xiil,
- One OPPS black color Smart phone (Touch screen) with IMEI No. 863120041593098 & xiv.
- One driving license of Md. Sahidul Islam S/o Md. Abdur Rajjak of Vill. Uttar Latiberpara, PS Bansagar, PS Lalgola, Mursidabad- 742148 having DL No. WB- 5720120005288.
- One VIVO Silver colored Smart phone (Touch Screen) with IMEI No. 869175055359376 & XV. 869175055359368 having inserted (i) SIM Card bearing No. 89910273407028645449 and (ii) JIO sim card bearing No. 89918400400381640288.
- Indian currency cash Rs. 500 (Five hundred only) of various denomination from the possession of XVI. Xvii.
- Indian currency Rs. 250/- (two hundred and fifty only) of various denomination from the possession herec

To, The Officer-in-Charge, Pradhan Nagar PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate,

Sub-F.LR.

Sir,



In producing herewith the arrested accused persons namely (i) Abdur Rouf (30) S/O Ataur Rahaman of Subash Pally PO+PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 and (ii) Md. Sahidul Islam (35) S/O Md. Abdur Rajjak of Village Uttar Latiberpara PO Bansgara, PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 along with seized articles as per seizure list viz.

- One transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMA, MAMA SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 740 grams and marked as Exhibit- "A" which was kept concealed in a black coloured backpack.
- II. One black coloured back pack styled as "Star Royal".
- III. One transparent polythene packet containing 5 Grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit "A" and marked as Exhibit "A-1".
- IV. One transparent polythene packet containing 5 Grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit "A" and marked as Exhibit "Λ-2".
- V. One transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMM SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 790 grams and marked as Exhibit- "B" which was kept concealed in a pink coloured backpack.
- VI. One pink coloured back pack styled as "Highlight style bags".
- VII. One transparent polythene packet containing 5 Grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit "B" and marked as Exhibit "B-1".
- VIII. One transparent polythene packet containing 5 Grams of brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit "B" and marked as Exhibit "B-2".

(Total Containing 1.530 Kgs of brown colored powder suspected to be a brown sugar).

SI Horba W. Drage

09.05.22. Sub Inspector of Police STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri One Driving License in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahamin of Subash Pally PO & PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having license No. WB 57 20110164709

- One Aadhar card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahaman of Subastral Pally PO & PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having Aadhar No. 6531
- One Voter card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahaman of Muchipada, PO & PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having EPIC No. WSC1306372.
- I. One blue colored lava keypad phone with IMEI No. 353686211030639 & 353686211030647 having inserted one VI sim card with No. 89910273407033211682
- II. One OPPO black coloured Smart Phone (Touch Screen) with IMEI No. 863120041593098 & 863120041593080 having no sim card.
- V. One Driving License in the name of Md. Sahidul Islam S/O Md. Abdur Rajjak of Village Uttar Latiberpara PO Bansgara, PS Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad 742148 having Driving License No. WB- 5720120005288
- V. One VIVO Silver coloured Smart Phone (Touch Screen) with IMEI No. 869175055359376 & 869175055359368 having inserted (i) VI Sim Card bearing No. 89910273407028645449 and (ii) Jio Sim Card bearing No. 89918400400381640288.
- VI. Indian currency Cash Rs. 500/- (Five hundred only) of various denomination from the possession of Abdur Rof.
- VII. Indian currency Cash Rs. 250/- (Two hundred and fifty only) of various denomination from the possession of Sahidul Islam.

I SI Norbu Wangdi Dukpa do here by lodge this complaint as suo-moto to the effect that today (09.05.2022) at about 12.55 hrs I received a specific information provided by a credible source that a persons will smuggle huge quantity of Brown Sugar and he will reach Tenzing Norgay Bus Terminus under Pradhan Nagar PS at about 14.30 hrs to sell the same to his associate. The same was duly reduced in about 14.30 hrs to sell the same to his associate. The same was duly reduced in writing vide Special Task Force West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri GDE No. 36 dated writing vide Special Task Force West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri who brought the information to the superior authority of STF Bengal, HQ at Siliguri who brought the information to the superior authority of STF headquarter and after obtaining necessary order a team of Special Task Force, West headquarter and after obtaining necessary order a team of Special Task Force, West Paribesh Chettri, ASI Shuvankar Kundu, Bengal namely SI Shambik Majumder, SI Paribesh Chettri, ASI Shuvankar Kundu, Bengal namely Roy moved out from STF WB, HQ at Siliguri Office at about 12.35 hrs C/60 Pradip Roy moved out from STF WB, HQ at Siliguri Office at about 12.35 hrs along with laptop, printer, weighing machine and other necessary documents

81 Horaba W.Droya.

Sub Inspector of Police

availing Govt. vehicle WB-84-6672 of STF WB Vide GDE No. 38 dated 09.05.22 At about 14.15 Hrs we reached Tenzing Norgay Bus Terminus under Pradhan Nagar VS and met with my source. Thereafter, I along with team and source ambushed in the bus terminus. I then looked for public witness who would bear witness to the entire process but as everyone was on their way to someplace else, none wanted to be a witness.

At about 14.35 hrs our team with the help of my source identified the person as our target. We followed him from a distance who went outside the bus terminus near the back gate and another person followed him. The target took out a package from his black back pack and handed it over to the other person who examined it and put it in his pink coloured back pack. At this our team cordoned them and I introduced myself as a Police officer and started to question them. On being asked they stated that they are carrying and possessing some Brown Sugar without having any legal papers.

I brought this development to the notice of Inspector Biswasroy Sarkar, Special Task Force, West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri, who instructed me to detain those persons on the spot and he would arrive soon.

After that the provisions of section 50 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) was explained by me to both the above noted detained persons and the same was given to them in writing stating that they have legal right to tender their personal search in front of a magistrate or a gazetted officer duly empowered under section 42 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) and further intimated them that if they wish they may search every member of the searching team before their personal search could be commenced. In writing they declined to search the team and they also informed that there was no requirement for the presence of any magistrate or gazetted officer. Meanwhile at about 15.50 hrs, Inspector Biswa'sroy Sarkar arrived on the spot. I introduced him as gazetted officer to the detained persons. I then narrated the development to Inspector Biswasroy Sarkar in a nutshell.

After that search cum seizure was started at about 16.05 hrs on 09.05.22 in front of Police witness under direct supervision of Inspector Biswasroy Sarkar. At first I searched Abur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahaman of Subash Pally PO+PS Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad 742148 and the black coloured back pack styled as "Star Royal" he was carrying. I recovered one transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMA, MAMA SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 740 grams and marked as Exhibit- "A" which was kept concealed in the black coloured backpack along with his clothes. I found Indian currency Cash Rs. 500/- (Five hundred only) of various denomination from his wallet in front right pocket. I also found one Driving License in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur

Si the William Williams

STF. WB. HQ at Siligur

Rahaman of Subash Pally PO+PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having Lockes No. WB 57 20110164709, one aadhar card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahaman of Subash Pally PO+PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having aadhar No. 6531 6132 7759, one Voter card in the name of Abdur Rouf S/O Ataur Rahaman of Muchipada, PO + PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 having EPIC No. WSC1306372. In his left pocket one blue colored lava keypad phone with IMEI No. 353686211030639 & 353686211030647 having inserted one VI sim card with No. 89910273407033211682 and one OPPO black coloured Smart Phone (Touch Screen) with IMEI No. 863120041593098 & 863120041593080 having no sim card. I then took exhibit A and cut it open. I tested a small amount from the exhibit with the help of Drug Test Kit which resulted positive for Brown Sugar. I then packed 5 Grams of the brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar extracted from Exhibit "A" in two transparent pouches each and labelled them as Exhibit "A-1" and Exhibit "A-2".

I then searched Md. Sahidul Islam S/O Md. Abdur Rajjak of Village Uttar Latiberpara PO Bansgara, PS Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad 742148 and the pink coloured back pack that he was carrying styled as "Highlight style bags". I recovered one transparent plastic packet covered with brown colored cello tape having one white tag styled as MAMM SK stuck with black tape containing brown colored powder suspected to be brown sugar in a damp condition weighing 790 grams and labelled it as Exhibit- "B". I checked his right pocket and found one Driving License in the name of Md. Sahidul Islam S/O Md. Abdur Rajjak of Village Uttar Latiberpara PO Bansgara, PS Lalgola, Dist. Murshidabad 742148 having Driving License No. WB- 5720120005288 and Indian currency Cash Rs. 250/- (Two hundred and fifty only) of various denomination from the possession of Sahidul Islam. In his left pocket I found one VIVO Silver coloured Smart Phone (Touch Screen) with IMEI No. 869175055359376 & 869175055359368 having inserted (i) VI Sim Card bearing No. 89910273407028645449 and Jio Sim Card bearing No. 89918400400381640288.

I examined both the detainees and during a preliminary interrogation, Abdur Rouf stated that he had brought the contraband Narcotic substance such as Brown Sugar from Guwahati and was supposed to handed over to his associate Md. Sahidul Islam in Siliguri. After that I examined another detainee Md. Sahidul Islam who stated that he had come from Lalgola under Murshidabad District to receive the brown sugar from his associate Abdur Rouf in Siliguri. He further stated that he would dispose the Contraband Narcotic substance Brown Sugar to different places of Murshidabad and its vicinity. After their examination, I recorded their statements u/s 67 of NDPS Act.

Thus, a reasonable belief having been formed that an offence has been committed in contravention of the section 8C r/w 22 of the NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) and that recovered articles were liable to be confiscated U/S- 60 & 61 of

Sub Inspector of Ponders

the NDPS Act, 1985, the entire contraband of Brown Sugar were seized U/S- 43 of NDPS Act, 1985 (as amended) under proper seizure list duly prepared by me. Took dated signature of the witness, both the owners of the goods, police personnel's the signature of Inspector Biswasroy Sarkar as gazetted officer and put my signature as seizing officer. Copy of seizure list given to the detained persons.

Thereafter all the seized articles have been properly labelled. Took signature of police personnel and both owners of contraband goods in the labels and marked accordingly. Thereafter I arrested the above noted two persons after communicating their ground of arrest and issued arrest memo accordingly.

Under the above circumstances a case under section 18/21(c)/22(c)/27A/28/29 of NDPS Act, 1985 may kindly be started against the accused persons namely (i) Abdur Rouf (30) S/O Ataur Rahaman of Subash Pally PO+ PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 (ii) Md. Sahidul Islam (35) S/O Md. Abdur Rajjak of Village Uttar Latiberpara PO Bansgara, PS Lalgola, Dist Murshidabad 742148 and others involved in this racket.

Superiors of STF, WB have been apprised of the seizure, arrest and other proceedings made so far in this regard.

S.I. Sangay Lama Tamang of Special Task Force, West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri will investigate the case as per order of superiors, STF, WB.

Enclosure

i) Seizure List.

ii) Arrest memo.

iii)Notice.

iv) Accused Statements.

Received on 09.05.22 al-19:15th ride low & gourdo-63-7 d1-09.05.22 and Marted Ponts Caseno-390/22 di. 09.05.22 u/s. 18/21 (c)/22(c)/27 A/28/29 of NAPE ACA 1925 and endonsed to SI languy Lama Ranlang of STF WBILLS to investigate the Course. The Course of STF

Pradhan Nagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate Yours faithfully

(Norbu Wangdi Dukpa) 09.05.22. Sub-Inspector of Police

STF, West Bengal. Sub Inspector of Police STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri

Typel and prented by he on the spot in Laptop and prente. SI Hodon W. Greeps.

09.05. 2022.